BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Awarding the Contract for)	
Office Furniture and Equipment for the Sheriff's)	ORDER NO. 99-00
Office and the Columbia County Corrections)	
Facility to Working Spaces Pacific, Inc.)	

WHEREAS, the General Services Director engaged in a formal selection process for choosing a firm to supply the County with office furniture and equipment for the new County Sheriff's Office and Corrections Facility; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Bids (RFBs) was advertised twice in The Chronicle, a newspaper of general circulation, on September 13 and September 16, 2000; five RFBs were mailed out to prospective contractors and three bids were received; and

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, September 27, 2000, the three bids received were publicly opened and read as advertised, these bids having been submitted by the following bidders in the following amounts:

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>Bid</u>
Working Spaces Pacific, Inc.	\$119,288.00
Pacific Office Furnishings	\$127,432.60
Office Express Inc.	\$120,674.20; and

WHEREAS, Bill Potter, Director of General Services for Columbia County, stated that the bid by Working Spaces Pacific, Inc., met all requirements of the specifications and recommended that the bid be awarded to Working Spaces Pacific, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The bid from Working Spaces Pacific, Inc., is accepted and the contract for the office furnishings and equipment for the Sheriff's Office and the Corrections Facility is hereby awarded to Working Spaces Pacific, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$119,288;
- 2. Bill Potter, Director of General Services for Columbia County, Oregon, is authorized to sign the duplicate original contracts with Working Spaces Pacific, Inc., for the office equipment and furnishings, subject to approval of the Office of County Counsel;

DATED this // day of October, 2000.

	FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON
Approved as to form	Chair Chair
Office of County Counsel	By: Vita M. Strikard Commissioner
	By:not present
	Commissioner

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS